the Group’s income or the value of its portfolios of financial assets.

The Group is exposed to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing
levels of market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows.
Interest margins may increase as a result of such changes but may also
reduce or create losses in the event that unexpected movements arise.

32.	Risk Management Policies (continued)

Management of relevant Group entities are responsible for asset-liabil-
ity management in respect of individual Group entities.

Designated functional units within individual Group entities and at the
Group level, including Treasury, are responsible for interest rate risk
management.

As the majority of financial instruments of the Group are fixed rate con-
tracts, maturity dates of interest-bearing assets and liabilities are also
their repricing dates.

An analysis of sensitivity of profit or loss and equity as a result of chang-
es in the fair value of financial assets carried at fair value due to chang-
es in the interest rates based on positions existing as at December 31,
2013 and December 31, 2012, and a reasonably possible changes of
100 bp (December 31, 2012: 150 bp) symmetrical fall or rise in all yield
curves is as follows:

Year ended December 31, 2013 Year ended December 31, 2012

Net profit Equity Net profit Equity

100 bp parallel rise (December 31, 2012: 150 bp) (179 077) (755 345) (96 018) (915 194)

100 bp parallel fall (December 31, 2012: 150 bp) 182 361 767 729 98 206 934 633

080 081Moscow Exchange Open Joint Stock Company	 2013 ANNUAL REPORT

  RUB USD EUR
Other
currencies

December 31,
2012. Total

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 65 518 861 53 489 523 73 766 180 581 920 193 356 484

Financial assets at fair value though profit or loss 18 025 839 — — — 18 025 839

Due from financial institutions 12 795 367 931 500 — — 13 726 867

Central counterparty financial assets 2 823 444 — — — 2 823 444

Investments avaliable-for-sale 47 182 122 9 467 470 1 336 23 594 56 674 522

Investments held-to-maturity 529 842 — — — 529 842

Other financial assets 352 646 25 740 38 752 22 471 439 609

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS 147 228 121 63 914 233 73 806 268 627 985 285 576 607

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Balances of market participants 109 841 011 63 172 587 73 683 288 293 499 246 990 385

Written out option over own shares 23 318 767 — — — 23 318 767

Central counterparty financial liabilities 2 823 444 — — — 2 823 444

Distributions payable to holders of securities 4 011 664 425 192 — — 4 436 856

Loans payable 20 243 — — — 20 243

Other financial liabilities 1 422 115 134 261 6 438 16 820 1 579 634

TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 141 437 244 63 732 040 73 689 726 310 319 279 169 329

Open position 5 790 877 182 193 116 542 317 666

The following exchange rates are applied during the period:

December 31, 2013 December 31, 2012

USD EUR USD EUR

Minimum 29,9251 39,6385 28,9468 38,4117

Maximum 33,4656 45,3688 34,0395 42,2464

Average 31,9063 42,4001 31,0742 39,9083

Period-end 32,7292 44,9699 30,3727 40,2286

An analysis of sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to changes in the foreign currency exchange rates based on posi-
tions existing as at December 31, 2013 and December 31, 2012, and a reasonably possible changes of a 10% change of Rus-
sian Rouble to USD and Euro exchange rates is as follows:

December 31, 2013 December 31, 2012

USD EUR USD EUR

10% 10% 10% 10%

10% rouble appreciation (15 829) (11 111) (14 575) (9 323)

10% rouble depreciation 15 829 11 111 14 575 9 323

THE FOLLOWING TABLE DETAILS THE CREDIT RATINGS OF FINANCIAL ASSETS HELD BY THE GROUP AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2012:

   AA A BBB less ВВВ- Not rated

December 31,
2012
Total

FINANCIAL ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents 221 402 87 826 052 104 625 771 — 676 529 193 349 754

Financial assets at fair value though profit or loss — — 17 958 879 — — 17 958 879

Due from financial institutions 348 614 — 10 442 312 2 283 283 652 658 13 726 867

Central counterparty financial assets — — 84 522 356 426 2 382 496 2 823 444

Investments avaliable-for-sale — — 39 961 825 16 544 784 — 56 506 609

Investments held-to-maturity — — 93 210 436 632 — 529 842

Other financial assets — — 64 421 3 881 371 307 439 609

32.	Risk Management Policies (continued)

Currency risk

The Group is exposed to effects of fluctuations in the prevailing for-
eign currency exchange rates on its financial position and cash flows.
Currency risk mainly results from open foreign currency positions. The

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk is presented in the tables below:

  RUB USD EUR
Other
currencies

December 31,
2013. Total

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 41 851 256 141 898 447 71 156 758 135 149 255 041 610

Cash and cash equivalents included into Disposal Group 2 018 877 — — — 2 018 877